

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

	)	
FRANZ BOENING,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 07-0430 (EGS)
	)	
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER RULE 12  
AND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER RULE 56**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

    I.    Plaintiff’s Secrecy Agreement and Controlling Regulations ..... 4

        A.    Plaintiff’s Secrecy Agreement ..... 4

        B.    Classification Challenges for Official Documents ..... 5

        C.    Prepublication Review Process ..... 5

    II.   Factual Information ..... 8

        A.    2001 Review of the Memorandum ..... 8

        B.    2004 Review of Plaintiff’s Memorandum ..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 16

    I.    This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Consider Plaintiff’s  
        APA Claims ..... 16

        A.    Plaintiff’s First APA Claim (30 Day Requirement)  
            is Moot ..... 17

        B.    Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Bring His Second APA  
            Claim (Authorized Holder) ..... 19

        C.    Plaintiff’s Allegation That the CIA Lacked Authority to  
            Require Him to Include a Disclaimer Lacks Merit ..... 23

    II.   Defendant Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s First  
        Amendment Claims ..... 26

        A.    Plaintiff Has No First Amendment Right To Publish  
            Classified Information ..... 26

        B.    The Government’s Classification Decisions Are Entitled  
            To Utmost Deference ..... 27

C.	The Information In Plaintiff’s Memorandum Is Properly Classified .....	31
D.	The Classified Information In The Plaintiff’s Memorandum Has Not Been Officially Released By The Government Into The Public Domain .....	37
III.	PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL IS NOT ENTITLED TO SEE THE CLASSIFIED MATERIALS AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE .....	40
	CONCLUSION .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
<u>Afshar v. Dep’t of State</u> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	37, 38
<u>Alliance for Democracy v. Federal Election Comm’n</u> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	18
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	15
<u>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</u> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964) .....	30
<u>Borg-Warner Protective Serv. Corp. v. EEOC</u> , 81 F. Supp.2d 20 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	14
<u>CIA v. Sims</u> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	31
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	15
<u>Center For Biological Diversity v. Gutierrez</u> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	14
<u>Center for Law and Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.</u> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	21
<u>Center for Nat’l Sec. Studies, et al. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</u> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	29, 31, 38
<u>Chicago &amp; Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</u> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	28
<u>Clarke v. United States</u> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	17
<u>Colby v. Halperin</u> , 656 F.2d 70 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	33
<u>Cruz v. American Airlines</u> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	22
<u>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</u> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	27, 28
<u>Dimond v. Dist. of Columbia</u> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	21
<u>Earth Pledge Foundation v. CIA</u> , 988 F. Supp. 623 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	35

Federation for Am. Immigration Reform v. Reno, 897 F. Supp. 595  
(D.D.C. 1995) ..... 15

Fitzgibbon v. CIA, 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 37, 38

Frugone v. CIA, 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 29

Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981) ..... 30

Halkin v. Helms, 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 30

Halperin v. CIA, 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 35

Hayden v. National Security Council, et al., 608 F.2d 1381  
(D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 39

Hong v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988) ..... 17

Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,  
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 14

Klaus v. Blake, 428 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1976) ..... 35

\* Knopf v. Colby, 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975) ..... 33, 37, 39

Krikorian v. Dep't of State, 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 29

Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp., 494 U.S. 472 (1990) ..... 17

Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) ..... 18, 22

Lynom v. Widnall, 222 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 21

\* McGehee v. Casey, 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... passim

Military Audit Project v. Casey, 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 36, 38

NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co., 394 U.S. 759 (1969) ..... 22

Phillippi v. CIA, 655 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 38

Preiser v. Newkirk, 422 U.S. 395 (1975) ..... 17

Public Citizen v. Dep't of State, 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 37

Public Citizen v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia,  
486 F.3d 1342 (D.C. 2007) ..... 16

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991) ..... 14

\* Salisbury v. United States, 690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... passim

\* Snepp v. United States, 444 U.S. 507 (1980) ..... passim

\* Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 3, 16, 18, 22

\* Stillman v. CIA, 319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 2, 15, 27, 41

\* Stillman v. CIA, No. 01-1342 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2007) ..... passim

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp., 299 U.S. 304 (1936) ..... 28

\* United States v. Marchetti, 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972) ..... passim

Weaver v. U.S. Information Agency, 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 24

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.* ..... 3

50 U.S.C. § 403q(d)(5)(G)(i) ..... 8

32 C.F.R. § 1907.01(b) ..... 22

32 C.F.R. § 1907.02(d) ..... 5, 20

32 C.F.R. § 1907.03 ..... 5

32 C.F.R. § 1907.21 *et seq.* ..... 5

32 C.F.R. § 2001.14 ..... 22

Exec. Order No. 12958, as amended ..... passim

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 1200, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. 12 (1974) ..... 28
